The pro forma condensed consolidated financial data shown under this heading is unaudited, is presented for informational purposes only,
is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred had the mergers or the related
transactions been consummated as of the dates or at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating
results or financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data shown under this heading and the accompanying
notes should be read together with the historical financial statements and related notes contained in the annual reports and other information that
Kmart and Sears have each filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and incorporated by reference in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" on page 147.

110

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

138

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in millions)

Historical
Kmart

October 27,
2004(a)

Historical
Sears

October 2,
2004(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Sears
Holdings

Corporation
Pro Forma

(As restated)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,564 $ 2,734 $ (4,964)(b1) $ 334
Credit card receivables, net � 1,896 � 1,896
Other receivables 649 567 (403)(c) 813
Merchandise inventories, net 3,902 6,400 620  (b2) 10,922
Other current assets 195 1,319 (138)(b1) 1,140

(236)(b3)

Total current assets 7,310 12,916 (5,121) 15,105

Property and equipment, net 288 6,632 5,080  (b4) 12,000
Goodwill � 956 (956)(b5) �
Intangible assets � 709 5,198  (b6) 5,907
Other assets 67 1,439 (294)(b3) 1,212

Total assets $ 7,665 $ 22,652 $ 3,907 $ 34,224

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Short term borrowings, primarily 90 days or
less $ � $ 823 $ � $ 823
Current portion of long-term debt &
capitalized lease obligations 48 786 � 834
Accounts payable 1,264 4,118 (403)(c) 4,979
Other current liabilities 733 2,638 � 3,371
Unearned revenues � 1,262 � 1,262
Other taxes 276 487 � 763

Total current liabilities 2,321 10,114 (403) 12,032

Long-term debt and capitalized lease
obligations 368 4,070 150  (b7) 4,588
Pension and post retirement benefits 874 1,619 207  (b8) 2,700
Minority interest and other liabilities 1,030 1,431 3,437  (b3) 5,898

Total liabilities 4,593 17,234 3,391 25,218

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common shares 1 323 (322)(b9,10) 2
Capital in excess of par value 2,076 3,502 2,395  (b9,10,d) 7,973
Retained earnings 1,031 10,623 (10,623)(b9) 1,031
Treasury stock-at-cost (36) (8,942) 8,978  (b9,d) �
Deferred ESOP expense � (6) 6  (b9) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss � (82) 82  (b9) �

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

139

(in millions)

Historical
Kmart

October 27,
2004(a)

Historical
Sears

October 2,
2004(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Sears
Holdings

Corporation
Pro Forma

Total stockholders' equity 3,072 5,418 516  (b9,10) 9,006

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 7,665 $ 22,652 $ 3,907 $ 34,224

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

111

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

140

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in millions, except per share data)

(a)
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of Kmart and Sears to conform to the presentation
used in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

(b)
In connection with the business combination, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Holdings will merge with and into Sears, and
Sears common stockholders will have the right to elect to receive either $50.00 in cash or 0.5 of a share of Holdings

[…]

historical financial statements of Sears at $700 million, was valued in connection with Sears' acquisition of Lands'
End in June 2002. For purposes of presentation within the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet, no significant adjustment to this fair value has been made.

(c)
Adjustment reflects the elimination of inter-company balances between Kmart and Sears. On September 29, 2004, Sears
acquired ownership or leasehold interest in 50 Kmart stores for approximately $575 million. Sears paid 30% of the purchase
price at closing, and the remainder was recorded as a receivable by Kmart and a payable by Sears.

(d)
Adjustment reflects the cancellation of Kmart common stock owned by Kmart which will be cancelled without any
conversion thereof, and no consideration paid as of the effective date of the mergers.

114

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

143

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the fiscal year ended January 28, 2004

(In millions, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Historical

Kmart
January 28,

2004(a)

Pro Forma
Historical

Sears
January 3,

2004(b)
Pro Forma

Adjustment(k)

Sears
Holdings

Corporation
Pro Forma

(As restated)

Merchandise sales and services $ 23,253 $ 36,103 $ � $ 59,356
Credit and financial products revenue � 323 � 323

Total revenue 23,253 36,426 � 59,679

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 17,721 25,927 �  (l) 43,648
Selling, general and administrative 4,974 8,227 77  (g) 13,207

(71)(h)
Depreciation and amortization 10 891 273  (d) 1,174
Loss on early retirement of debt, net � 791 � 791
Special charges and impairments 148 112 � 260
Gain on sale of businesses and assets (171) (12) � (183)

Total operating costs and expenses 22,682 35,936 279 58,897

Operating income/(loss) 571 490 (279) 782

Interest, net (163) (466) 30  (e) (599)
Equity income in unconsolidated subsidiaries 12 15 � 27

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before taxes 420 39 (249) 210

Income tax (expense)/benefit (156) (14) 94  (i) (76)
Minority interest � (45) � (45)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 264 $ (20) $ (155) $ 89

BASIC
Earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations $ 2.95 $ (0.07) (2.27) $ 0.61

DILUTED
Earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations $ 2.83 $ (0.07) (2.17) $ 0.59

Basic weighted average shares 89.6 284.3 (284.3) 146.5
56.9  (j)

Diluted weighted average shares 93.3 286.3 (286.3) 150.2
56.9  (j)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

115

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

144

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 39-week period ended October 27, 2004

(In millions, except per share data)

Historical
Kmart

October 27,
2004(c)

Historical
Sears

October 2,
2004(c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(k)

Sears
Holdings

Corporation
Pro Forma

(As restated)

Merchandise sales and services $ 13,792 $ 24,613 $ � $ 38,405
Credit and financial products revenue � 257 � 257

Total revenue 13,792 24,870 � 38,662

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 10,259 17,965 �  (l) 28,224
Selling, general and administrative 3,070 6,010 152

(150)
  (g)
(h)

9,082

Depreciation and amortization 14 717 205  (d) 936
Special charges and impairments 11 41 � 52
Gain on sale of businesses and assets (911) (44) 599  (f) (356)

Total operating costs and expenses 12,443 24,689 806 37,988

Operating income/(loss) 1,349 181 (806) 724

Interest, net (85) (210) 23  (e) (272)
Bankruptcy-related recoveries 13 � � 13
Equity income in unconsolidated subsidiaries 3 14 � 17

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 1,280 (15) (783) 482

Income tax (expense)/benefit (483) 2 298  (i) (183)
Minority interest � (15) � (15)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 797 $ (28) $ (485) $ 284

BASIC
Earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations $ 8.91 $ (0.13) (6.84) $ 1.94

DILUTED
Earnings/(loss) per chare from continuing operations $ 7.93 $ (0.13) (5.96) $ 1.84

Basic weighted average shares 89.4 215.0 (215.0) 146.3
56.9  (j)

Diluted weighted average shares 101.4 215.0 (215.0) 158.3
56.9  (j)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

116

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

145

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In millions, except per share data)

(a)
On May 6, 2003, Kmart Corporation ("Predecessor Company") emerged from Chapter 11 reorganization proceedings. Upon
applying Fresh-Start accounting, Kmart as a new reporting entity ("Successor Company") was deemed to be created. The

[…]

the merger agreement, and the exchange ratio in the Sears merger of 0.5 of a share of Holdings common stock for one share
of Sears common stock.

(k)
These Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations exclude Sears' estimated transaction costs of
$40 million to be incurred in connection with the business combination.

(l)
No pro forma adjustment is recorded to cost of sales, buying and occupancy because Sears inventory will continue to be
valued under the LIFO method due to the Internal Revenue Service LIFO conformity rule. Furthermore, significant LIFO
liquidations are not anticipated in the foreseeable future.

119

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

148

SEARS FISCAL 2003 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 53-week period ended January 3, 2004

(In millions, except per share data)
Historical
Sears (a)

Eliminate
Historical

Accounts of
Credit Card
Business (b) Pro Forma

Total
Disposition
of Credit

Eliminate
Historical

Accounts of
NTB (c)

Pro Forma
Historical

Sears
January 3,

2004

Merchandise sales and services $ 36,372 $ (30) $ 161(d) $ 131 $ (400) $ 36,103
Credit and financial products revenue 4,752 (4,429) � (4,429) � 323

Total revenue 41,124 (4,459) 161 (4,298) (400) 36,426

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 26,231 (14) � (14) (290) 25,927
Selling, general and administrative 10,858 (2,567) 18(e) (2,549) (82) 8,227
Depreciation and amortization 909 (14) � (14) (4) 891
Loss on early retirement of debt, net 791(f) � � � � 791
Special charges and impairments 112 � � � � 112
Gain on sale of businesses and assets (4,236) 4,143 � 4,143 81 (12)

Total operating costs and expenses 34,665 1,548 18 1,516 (295) 35,936
Operating income/(loss) 6,459 (6,007) 143 (5,864) (105) 490
Interest, net (1,025) 813 (254)(g) 559 � (466)
Equity income in unconsolidated
subsidiaries 15 � � � � 15

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
before taxes 5,449 (5,194) (111) (5,305) (105) 39
Income tax (expense)/benefit (2,007) 1,914(h) 41(h) 1,955 38(h) (14)
Minority interest (45) � � � � (45)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 3,397 $ (3,280) $ (70) $ (3,350) $ (67) $ (20)
BASIC

Basic net income/(loss) per common
share $ 11.95 $ (11.54) $ (0.25) $ (11.79) $ (0.23) $ (0.07)

DILUTED
Diluted net income/(loss) per common
share $ 11.86 $ (11.46) $ (0.24) $ (11.70) $ (0.23) $ (0.07)

Basic weighted average shares 284.3 284.3
Diluted weighted average shares 286.3 286.3

See Notes to Sears' Fiscal 2003 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations.

120

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

149

Notes to Sears' Fiscal 2003 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in millions, except per share data)

(a)
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentations of Sears in order to conform to the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated presentation.

(b)
To reflect the removal of the historical operating results of Sears' domestic Credit and Financial Products business, including

[…]

or assumed by Citicorp in connection with the sale of the business. The interest expense associated with this debt was
reported within the Credit and Financial Products historical results eliminated as discussed in footnote (b) above. As this
debt was not truly retired until completion of Sears' debt tender activities, discussed in footnote (f) above, additional interest
expense was calculated to fairly present the fiscal 2003 statement of operations for Sears. Holdings assumed that the
remaining outstanding debt was repaid based upon its maturity date, no additional debt was acquired during fiscal 2003 and
assumed that the disposition of the Credit and Financial Products business occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2002.

(h)
To reflect the tax effect of the above items at Sears' annual effective income tax rate of 36.5%.

121

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

150

KMART FISCAL 2003 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the 52-week period ended January 28, 2004

(In millions, expect per share data)

39-Weeks
Ended

January 28,
2004 (a)

13-Weeks
Ended

April 30,
2003 (a)

Adjustments
Assuming

Chapter 11
Emergence as
of January 29,

2003 (b)

Pro Forma
Kmart

Historical
January 28,

2004

(As restated)

Merchandise sales and services $ 17,072 $ 6,181 $ � $ 23,253
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 13,083 4,642 (4) 17,721
Selling, general and administrative 3,573 1,401 � 4,974
Depreciation and amortization 5 187 (182) 10
Special charges and impairments � (10) 158 148
Gain on sale of businesses and assets (89) � (82) (171)

Total operating costs and expenses 16,572 6,220 (110) 22,682
Operating income/(loss) 500 (39) 110 571
Interest expense, net (127) (57) 21 (163)
Equity income in unconsolidated subsidiaries 5 7 � 12
Reorganization items, net � (769) 769 �

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before taxes 378 (858) 900 420
Income tax (expense)/benefit (144) 6 (18) (156)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 234 $ (852) $ 882 $ 264
BASIC

Earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations $ 2.61 $ (1.63) $ 1.97 $ 2.95
DILUTED

Earnings/(loss) per share from continuing operations $ 2.51 $ (1.63) $ 1.95 $ 2.83
Basic weighted average shares 89.6 522.7 (522.7) 89.6
Diluted weighted average shares 93.3 522.7 (522.7) 93.3

See Notes to Kmart's Fiscal 2003 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

122

Edgar Filing: Sears Holdings CORP - Form S-4/A

151

Notes to Kmart Fiscal 2003 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(In millions, except per share data)

(a)
Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentations of Kmart in order to conform to the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated presentation.

(b)
Adjustments to reflect emergence from Chapter 11 prior to fiscal year 2003. $679 million of reorganization expenses were